

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC10-2251

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL ENTERPRISES, LLC,

Respondent.

On Discretionary Review from the Third District Court
Of Appeal, State of Florida, No. 3D09-3492

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS

Elio F. Martinez, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 501158
Scott A. Burr
Florida Bar No. 0099325
CONCEPCION MARTINEZ & BELLIDO
255 Aragon Avenue, 2nd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 444-6669
Facsimile: (305) 444-3665

*Counsel for Respondent
American Educational Enterprises, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-v
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	1-5
II. ISSUE PRESENTED	6
Whether the Third District Court of Appeal Abused Its Discretion in Granting <i>Certiorari</i> Review and Quashing a Pretrial Discovery Order that Called for the Production of Overbroad and Irrelevant, Confidential, Financial Information from the Respondent and in the Absence of a Protective Confidentiality Order.	
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8-10
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. Applicable Legal Standards.	11-12
B. The Third District Court of Appeals Properly Found the Presence of Irreparable Harm to American.	12-14
1. The Disclosure of Irrelevant Financial Information Constitutes Irreparable Harm.	15-19
2. The Disclosure of Confidential, Financial Information In the Absence of a Confidential Order Constitutes Irreparable Harm.	19-21
3. American’s Prior Production of Relevant Financial Information Does Not Constitute A Waiver of Its Right to Refuse to Produce Irrelevant Financial Information.	21-22
C. <i>Certiorari</i> Lies to Review American’s Overbreadth and Relevance Claims on this Record.	22-25

D. The Discovery Requested is Patently Irrelevant.	25-26
VI. CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>All About Cruises, Inc. v. Cruise Options, Inc.</i> , 889 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	17
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boecher</i> , 733 So.2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	12
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston</i> , 655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995)	9,11,12,18,22,23
<i>American Educational Enterprises, LLC v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund</i> , 45 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	1,3,4,5,19,22,26
<i>Banc of America v. Barnett</i> , 997 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	16
<i>Bared & Co. v. McGure</i> , 670 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	12
<i>Capco Props., LLC v. Monterey Gardens of Pinecrest Condo.</i> , 982 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	15,18
<i>Capital One, N.A. v. Forbes</i> , 34 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2 DCA 2010)	20
<i>Caribbean Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Sec. Control Sys., Inc.</i> , 486 So.2d 654 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	13
<i>Caterpillar Indus., Inc. v. Keskes</i> , 639 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	12
<i>Cf. Frank Medina Trading Co. v. Blanco</i> , 553 So.2d 285 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	25
<i>Compton v. West Volusia Hosp. Authority</i> , 727 So.2d 379 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	22

<i>Computer Solutions, Inc. v. Gnaizda</i> , 633 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	13
<i>Crocker Construction Co.</i> , 562 So.2d (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	20
<i>Eberhardt v. Eberhardt</i> , 666 So. 2d 1024 (4 th DCA 1996)	15,17
<i>Graphic Assocs., Inc. v. Riviana Restaurant Corp.</i> , 461 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984)	22
<i>Life Care Centers of Am. V. Reese</i> , 948 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007)	22
<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	8,11,12,14,15, 16,17,18,10
<i>Rasmussen v. S. Fla. Blood Serv., Inc.</i> , 500 So.2d 533 (Fla.1987)	16
<i>Redland Co. v. Atl. Civil, Inc.</i> , 961 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	8,12,13,23
<i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. Doe</i> , 964 So.2d 713 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	13
<i>Stihl Se., Inc. v. Green Thumb Lawn & Garden Ctr. Newco, Inc.</i> , 974 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008)	13
<i>Universal Eng'g Testing Co. v. Israel</i> , 707 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	15
<i>Williams v. Oken</i> , 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	7,11

<i>Woodward v. Berkery</i> , 714 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	14
<i>Wooten v. Honeywell & Kest, P.A. v. Posner</i> , 556 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1990)	23
